DESCRIPTION
The µPC8172TK is a silicon monolithic integrated circuit designed as frequency up-converter for cellular telephone
transmitter stage.
This TK suffix IC which is smaller package than conventional TB suffix IC contribute to reduce your system size.
This IC is manufactured using our 30 GHz fmax UHS0 (Ultra High Speed Process) silicon bipolar process.
FEATURES
• High output frequency : fRFout = 0.8 to 2.5 GHz
• Circuit current : ICC = 9.0 mA TYP.

PS
COMPONENT  LIST
Form Symbol Value Type code Maker
Chip capacitor C1, C2 ,C3 100 pF GRM39CH101J50PT murata
 C4 1 000 pF GRM39B102K50PT murata
 C5 ,C6 1 µF GRM39F105Z10PT murata
 C7 68 pF GRM39CH680J50PT murata
 C8 1 pF GRM39CH010C50PT murata
Feed-through
Capacitor
C9 1 000 pF DFT301-801 × 7R102S50 murata
Chip inductor L1 10 nH LL1608-F10N TOKO
(∗1)  35 × 42 × 0.4 mm polyimide board,
double-sided copper clad
(∗2)  Ground pattern on rear of the board
(∗3)  Solder plated patterns
(∗4)  :  Through holes
Data Sheet  PU10407EJ02V0DS 9
µPC8172TK
Downloaded from Elcodis.com electronic components distributor
10.2   TEST  CIRCUIT 2  (fRFout = 1.9 GHz)
50 Ω
30 pF
50 Ω
100 pF
Spectrum Analyzer
100 nH
1 000 pF VCC
Strip Line : 12 mm
1 000 pF 1 000 pF
61
2
3
5
4
50 Ω
100 pF
100 pF
Signal Generator
Signal Generator
RFout
VCC
PS
IFin
GND
LOin
3 pF
1 000 pF
Strip Line : 5 mm
Data Sheet  PU10407EJ02V0DS 10
µPC8172TK
Downloaded from Elcodis.com electronic components distributor
EXAMPLE  OF  TEST  CIRCUIT  2  ASSEMBLED  ON  EVALUATION  BOARD
PC8172TK
GND
µ
RF output
LO input
IF input
PS
L1

C9
COMPONENT  LIST
Form Symbol Value Type code Maker
Chip capacitor C1, C2 ,C3 100 pF GRM39CH101J50PT murata
 C4, C5, C6 1 000 pF GRM39B102K50PT murata
 C7 30 pF GRM39CH300J50PT murata
 C8 3 pF GRM39CH030C50PT murata
Feed-through
Capacitor
C9 1 000 pF DFT301-801 × 7R102S50 murata
Chip inductor L1 100 nH LL1608-FR10 TOKO
(∗1)  35 × 42 × 0.4 mm polyimide board,
double-sided copper clad
(∗2)  Ground pattern on rear of the board
(∗3)  Solder plated patterns
(∗4)  :  Through holes
Data Sheet  PU10407EJ02V0DS 11
µPC8172TK
Downloaded from Elcodis.com electronic components distributor
10.3   TEST  CIRCUIT 3  (fRFout = 2.4 GHz)
50 Ω
10 pF
50 Ω
100 pF
Spectrum Analyzer
470 nH
1 000 pF VCC
Strip Line : 8 mm
1 000 pF 1 000 pF
61
2
3
5
4
50 Ω
100 pF
100 pF
Signal Generator
Signal Generator
RFout
VCC
PS
IFin
GND
LOin
2 pF
Strip Line : 7 mm
1 000 pF
Data Sheet  PU10407EJ02V0DS 12
µPC8172TK
Downloaded from Elcodis.com electronic components distributor
EXAMPLE  OF  TEST  CIRCUIT  3  ASSEMBLED  ON  EVALUATION  BOARD
PC8172TK
GND
µ
RF output
LO input
IF input
PS
L1

C9
COMPONENT  LIST
Form Symbol Value Type code Maker
Chip capacitor C1, C2 ,C3 100 pF GRM39CH101J50PT murata
 C4, C5, C6 1 000 pF GRM39B102K50PT murata
 C7 10 pF GRM39CH100D50PT murata
 C8 2 pF GRM39CH020C50PT murata
Feed-through
Capacitor
C9 1 000 pF DFT301-801 × 7R102S50 murata
Chip inductor L1 470 nH LL2012-FR47 TOKO
(∗1)  35 × 42 × 0.4 mm polyimide board,
double-sided copper clad
(∗2)  Ground pattern on rear of the board
(∗3)  Solder plated patterns
(∗4)  :  Through holes
Data Sheet  PU10407EJ02V0DS 13
µPC8172TK
Downloaded from Elcodis.com electronic components distributor
11.   TYPICAL  CHARACTERISTICS (TA = +25°C, unless otherwise specified)
12
10
8
6
4
2
0
0 1 2 3 4
12
10
8
6
4
2
0
0 1 1.5 2.5 3.50.5 2 3 4
12
11
10
9
8
7
6
–60 –20 0 40 80–40 20 60 100
–40°C
TA = +85°C
+25°C
2.7 V
3.0 V
VCC = 3.3 V
VCC = 3.0 V, no signal
C
irc
ui
t C
ur
re
nt
  I
C
C
  (
m
A
)
CIRCUIT CURRENT vs. SUPPLY VOLTAGE
Supply Voltage  VCC  (V)
C